

**Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.**  
**Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

## Independent Auditor's Report

---

To the Shareholders of Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.:

### Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Aston Bay Holdings Ltd. and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018, and the consolidated statements of changes in equity, comprehensive loss, and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss of \$1,926,123 during the year ended March 31, 2019 and, as of that date, the Company's accumulated deficit was \$7,319,709. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

### Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audits of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

## Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Andrew Kevin Spidle.

Mississauga, Ontario

July 26, 2019

*MNP* LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Licensed Public Accountants

**MNP**

## Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 345,259	\$ 4,079,151
Share subscriptions receivable (note 9(f))	-	409,850
Accounts receivable (note 11)	109,154	-
Sales tax recoverable	15,055	38,257
Prepaid expenses	34,915	51,125
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>504,383</b>	<b>4,578,383</b>
<b>Mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures (notes 5 and 7)</b>	<b>12,488,405</b>	<b>7,605,904</b>
<b>Equipment (note 6)</b>	<b>166,667</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 13,159,455</b>	<b>\$ 12,184,287</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7)	\$ 178,464	\$ 163,270
Deferred premium on flow-through shares (note 8)	-	63,756
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>178,464</b>	<b>227,026</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>		
Share capital (note 9)	17,170,238	14,429,585
Contributed surplus	3,130,462	2,921,262
Deficit	(7,319,709)	(5,393,586)
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>12,980,991</b>	<b>11,957,261</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>\$ 13,159,455</b>	<b>\$ 12,184,287</b>

Going concern (note 1)

Flow-through commitment (note 8)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Approved by the Board

Signed:

"Thomas Ullrich"

Director

"Clifford Boychuck"

Director

**Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	<b>Share Capital</b>		<b>Contributed Surplus</b>	<b>Deficit</b>	<b>Total Shareholders' Equity</b>
	<b>Number of Shares</b>	<b>Amount</b>			
<b>Balance, March 31, 2017</b>	<b>59,522,589</b>	<b>\$ 9,752,340</b>	<b>\$ 1,477,413</b>	<b>\$ (4,600,240)</b>	<b>\$ 6,629,513</b>
Issuance of units	32,568,272	4,684,957	-	-	4,684,957
Issuance of flow-through shares	12,561,750	2,009,880	-	-	2,009,880
Premium on flow-through shares	-	(256,613)	-	-	(256,613)
Share issuance costs	-	(449,890)	-	-	(449,890)
Issuance of warrants	-	(1,349,698)	1,349,698	-	-
Exercise of warrants	162,000	38,609	(9,449)	-	29,160
Stock-based compensation	-	-	103,600	-	103,600
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(793,346)	(793,346)
<b>Balance, March 31, 2018</b>	<b>104,814,611</b>	<b>\$ 14,429,585</b>	<b>\$ 2,921,262</b>	<b>\$ (5,393,586)</b>	<b>\$ 11,957,261</b>
Issuance of flow-through shares	12,756,250	2,041,000	-	-	2,041,000
Issuance of shares in exchange for JFE shares	11,999,993	840,000	-	-	840,000
Share issuance costs	-	(140,347)	-	-	(140,347)
Stock-based compensation	-	-	209,200	-	209,200
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(1,926,123)	(1,926,123)
<b>Balance, March 31, 2019</b>	<b>129,570,854</b>	<b>\$ 17,170,238</b>	<b>\$ 3,130,462</b>	<b>\$ (7,319,709)</b>	<b>\$ 12,980,991</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*

**Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For the years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2019	2018
<b>Expenses</b>		
Salaries ( <i>note 7</i> )	\$ 244,019	\$ 306,938
Consulting fees ( <i>note 7</i> )	88,210	145,181
Professional fees	39,010	58,871
Marketing	299,849	190,324
Travel	96,909	91,366
Filing and agency fees	51,790	26,710
General and administrative expenses	54,675	68,430
Stock-based compensation ( <i>notes 7 and 9</i> )	209,200	103,600
Exploration and evaluation costs ( <i>note 4</i> )	919,276	-
<b>Loss before interest income and premium on flow-through shares income</b>	<b>(2,002,938)</b>	<b>(991,420)</b>
<b>Other items</b>		
Interest income	(13,059)	(5,217)
Premium on flow-through shares income ( <i>note 8</i> )	(63,756)	(192,857)
	<b>(76,815)</b>	<b>(198,074)</b>
<b>Loss and comprehensive loss</b>	<b>\$ (1,926,123)</b>	<b>\$ (793,346)</b>
<b>Loss per share - basic and diluted</b>	<b>\$ (0.02)</b>	<b>\$ (0.01)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic and diluted</b>	<b>118,714,266</b>	<b>73,137,742</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.*

**Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2019	2018
<b>Cash flow used in operating activities</b>		
Loss for the year	\$ (1,926,123)	\$ (793,346)
Items not affecting cash:		
Premium on flow-through shares (note 8)	(63,756)	(192,857)
Stock-based compensation (note 9)	209,200	103,600
Exploration and evaluation costs expensed (note 4)	919,276	-
	(861,403)	(882,603)
Non-cash working capital items (note 12)	(54,548)	729,573
	(915,951)	(153,030)
<b>Cash flow used in investing activities</b>		
Mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures (note 5)	(4,799,168)	(2,468,581)
Cash acquired in Acquisition (note 4)	17,018	-
Acquisition costs (note 4)	(96,294)	-
Equipment acquisition (note 6)	(250,000)	-
	(5,128,444)	(2,468,581)
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from issuance of units (note 9(f))	409,850	4,294,707
Proceeds from issuance of flow-through shares (note 9)	2,041,000	1,990,280
Proceeds from the exercise of warrants (note 9)	-	29,160
Issuance costs (note 9)	(140,347)	(449,890)
	2,310,503	5,864,257
<b>Decrease (increase) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(3,733,892)</b>	<b>3,242,646</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year</b>	<b>4,079,151</b>	<b>836,505</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of year</b>	<b>\$ 345,259</b>	<b>\$ 4,079,151</b>
<b>Supplemental cash flow information:</b>		
Purchase price paid in common shares (note 4)	\$ 840,000	\$ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# **Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## **1. Nature of the Company and Going Concern**

---

Aston Bay Holdings Ltd. ("Aston Bay" or the "Company") is a publicly listed company incorporated in British Columbia, Canada. The Company's registered address is #530, 355 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2G8 and the head office is located at Suite 303, 80 Richmond Street West, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 2A4. The consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 include the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Blue Ridge Mining Inc., a company incorporated in Delaware, United States of America, Aston Bay Ventures Ltd., a company incorporated in British Columbia, Canada, and Aston Bay South Inc., a company incorporated in Delaware, United States of America. The Company is engaged in copper and zinc exploration and development and is currently focused on advancing its Storm Copper and Seal Zinc project on Somerset Island, Nunavut, Canada.

For the year ended March 31, 2019, the Company incurred a loss of \$1,926,123 and had an accumulated deficit of \$7,319,709 at March 31, 2019 and has yet to achieve revenue from operations. At March 31, 2019, the Company had working capital of \$325,919. These factors indicate the existence of material uncertainties that cast significant doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. In order to meet future expenditures and cover administrative costs, the Company may need to raise additional financing. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation. The consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.

The recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, securing and maintaining title and beneficial interest in mineral properties, the ability of the Company to secure continued financial support to develop its mineral properties, and the attainment of future profitable production.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on July 26, 2019.

## **2. Significant Accounting Policies**

---

### **Statement of compliance**

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

### **Basis of presentation**

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the revaluation of certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.



## 2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

---

### Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of companies that are controlled by the Company (subsidiaries). Control is achieved where the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the subsidiary and has the ability to affect those returns through its ability to direct the relevant activities of the subsidiary. The consolidation of the financial statements commences on the date on which control is obtained and ends when such control ceases.

The consolidated financial statements of the Company and of the subsidiaries are prepared as of the same dates and periods. The consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies by all companies. Significant intragroup balances and transactions and gains or losses resulting from intragroup transactions are eliminated in full in the consolidated financial statements.

### Financial instruments

Effective April 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS-9”). The standard was adopted on a retrospective basis and its implementation had no impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Financial instruments are measured at fair value on initial recognition of the instrument and classified as either financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), amortized cost, or fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”). The Company determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition. Subsequent measurement of financial instruments is based on their initial classification. Financial instruments classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in profit and loss. Financial instruments classified as FVTOCI are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in other comprehensive income. The remaining categories of financial instruments are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Transaction costs related to financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in profit and loss; transaction costs related to all other financial instruments are added to their fair value on initial recognition.

	Measurement Category	
	IAS 39	IFRS 9
<b>Financial Assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	Loans and receivable	Amortized cost
Share subscriptions receivable	Loans and receivable	Amortized cost
Accounts receivable	Loans and receivable	Amortized cost
<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accruals	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost

The fair values of the financial instruments are based on the amount of future cash flows associated with each instrument discounted using an estimate of the Company's current borrowing rate for similar debt instruments of comparable maturity.

## **Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## **2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued**

---

### **Financial instruments - continued**

The carrying values of all the Company's financial instruments approximate their fair values due to the short-term or demand nature of these balances.

### **Impairment of financial assets**

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the investments have been negatively impacted. Evidence of impairment could include:

- Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- Default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- It is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization.

The carrying amount of financial assets is reduced by any impairment loss directly for all financial assets, with the exception of accounts receivable, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When an account receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss.

### **Mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures**

Mineral properties are carried at cost and include the acquisition costs related to the properties. These costs will be amortized on a units-of-production basis over the estimated recoverable reserves if the properties are brought into commercial production, as determined by using proven and probable resources. If the properties are abandoned or the carrying value is determined to be in excess of possible recoverable amounts these costs will be written off.

The cost of mineral properties includes any cash consideration paid and the fair market value of shares issued, if any, on the acquisition of property interests. The recorded amounts of property acquisition costs and their related deferred exploration costs represent actual expenditures incurred and are not intended to reflect present or future values.

The Company considers exploration and evaluation costs to have the characteristics of property, plant and equipment and, as such, the Company capitalizes all exploration expenditures, field exploration and field supervisory costs relating to specific properties as incurred, unless and until those properties are determined to be economically viable for mineral production. When the Company does not have the legal title to explore properties, these exploration and evaluation costs are expensed as incurred. After the determination of economic feasibility and at the commencement of pre-production activities these deferred exploration expenditures would be transferred to mineral properties and amortized through charges against income derived from mining operations. Amortization charges would be calculated on a unit-of-production basis, using proven and probable reserves, or until the properties are abandoned, sold or considered to be impaired in value, at which time an appropriate charge will be made.

The recovery of capitalized costs for mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures will be dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, securing and maintaining title and beneficial interest in mineral properties, the ability of the Company to secure continued financial support to develop its mineral properties, and the attainment of future profitable production.

## **2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued**

---

### **Flow-through shares**

Under Canadian income tax legislation, a company is permitted to issue flow-through shares whereby the company agrees to incur qualifying expenditures and renounce the related income tax deductions to the investors. For accounting purposes, the proceeds from issuance of these shares are allocated between the offering of shares and the sale of tax benefits. The allocation is made based on the difference between the quoted price of the existing shares and the amount the investor pays for the flow-through shares. A liability is recognized for this difference. The liability is reduced and the reduction of premium liability is recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss on a pro-rata basis based on the corresponding eligible expenditures that have been incurred.

### **Income taxes**

Income taxes on the profit or loss for the years presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or subsequently enacted at the end of the reporting period, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

The Company recognizes deferred tax on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in computing taxable profit or loss. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the end of the reporting period.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

### **Basic and diluted loss per share**

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is determined by adjusting the loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential common shares.

Potentially dilutive instruments include 12,245,196 warrants and 9,592,500 stock options (7,367,500 stock option exercisable), which were anti-dilutive for the year ending March 31, 2019.

### **Significant accounting judgments and estimates**

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these judgments and estimates. The consolidated financial statements include judgments and estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such judgments and estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and also in future periods when the revision affects both current and future periods.

## **Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## **2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued**

---

### **Significant accounting judgments and estimates - continued**

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of judgments and estimates that management has made at the end of the reporting periods that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, include, but are not limited to, the following:

- The recoverability of the mineral properties and deferred exploration costs recorded in the consolidated statements of financial position (notes 1 and 5).

### **Share capital and share issue costs**

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

### **Asset retirement obligation**

The Company's mineral exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment in the federal and regional jurisdictions in which it operates. The Company believes its operations are in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company expects to make, in the future, expenditures that comply with such laws and regulations but cannot predict the full amount or timing of such future expenditures. A legal or constructive obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs may arise.

The Company recognizes an estimate of the liability associated with an asset retirement obligation ("ARO") in the consolidated financial statements at the time the liability is incurred. The estimated fair value of the ARO is recorded as a long-term liability, with a corresponding increase in the carrying amount of the related asset. The liability amount is increased each reporting period due to the passage of time and the amount of accretion is charged to earnings in the period. The ARO can increase or decrease due to changes in the estimates of timing of cash flows or changes in the original estimated non-discounted cost. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the ARO are charged against the ARO to the extent of the liability recorded. At present, the Company has determined that it has no material ARO's to record in these consolidated financial statements.

### **Impairment of non-financial assets**

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amount of its non-financial assets with finite lives to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. Where such an indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less cost to sell or its value in use. In addition, long-lived assets that are not amortized are subject to an annual impairment assessment. The Company has assessed all of its non-financial assets and has determined that there is no impairment.

### **Share-based payment transactions**

The Company uses the fair value method whereby the Company recognizes compensation costs for the granting of all stock options and direct awards of stock based on their fair value over the period of vesting using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Any consideration paid by the option holders to purchase shares is credited to capital stock.

## **Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

## **2. Significant Accounting Policies - continued**

---

### **Presentation and functional currency and foreign currency translation**

The Company's presentation currency is Canadian Dollars and all amounts are presented in Canadian Dollars unless otherwise stated.

The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian Dollar. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency at exchange rates in effect at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a currency other than the Canadian Dollar are translated into Canadian Dollars at the exchange rate as at the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates at the transaction date. Depreciation is translated at historical exchange rates at the transaction date. The calculated exchange gains and losses are included in loss and comprehensive loss for the year.

## **3. Future Accounting Pronouncements**

---

The Company has reviewed changes to accounting standards that become effective in future periods. Relevant standards issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Company's consolidated financial statements are listed below:

### **IFRS 16 - Leases**

IFRS 16, Leases ("IFRS 16") was issued in January 2016 and specifies how an entity will recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16's approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17. This standard becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

## Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

### 4. Acquisition

---

On November 7, 2018, the Company closed a transaction with Jack's Fork Exploration, Inc. ("JFE"), a private company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, whereby the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of JFE (the "Acquisition"). The Acquisition was completed by way of a reverse triangular merger of Blue Ridge Mining Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, into JFE, resulting in JFE being renamed "Blue Ridge Mining Inc." and becoming a direct and wholly owned subsidiary of Aston Bay.

Pursuant to the Acquisition, holders of JFE shares ("JFE Shareholders") received 0.57396868 of a common share of Aston Bay (each whole share, an "Aston Bay Share") in exchange for each JFE share held immediately prior to the effective time of the Acquisition. The Company issued 11,999,993 Aston Bay shares to the JFE Shareholders. All required shareholder and regulatory approvals, including the approval of the TSX Venture Exchange, were obtained in connection with the closing of the Acquisition.

In accordance with IFRS 3, Business Combinations, JFE did not meet the definition of a business and the transaction has been accounted for as an asset acquisition with Aston Bay being identified as the acquirer and the transaction being measured at the fair value of the equity consideration issued to JFE Shareholders. The market value of the shares at the time of the Acquisition was \$0.07 per Aston Bay Share. Accordingly, the value of the 11,999,993 common shares issued was valued at \$840,000.

The allocation of the purchase price is as follows:

#### Purchase price

11,999,993 common shares given to former shareholders of JFE	\$	840,000
Acquisition costs		96,294
		<hr/>
	\$	<b>936,294</b>

#### Assets acquired

Cash	\$	17,018
Exploration data (i)		919,276
		<hr/>
	\$	<b>936,294</b>

(i) Since the Company did not have legal title to explore properties within the project area at the time of the acquisition, the value assigned to the exploration data acquired was expensed as exploration and evaluation costs in accordance with the Company's exploration accounting policy (note 2).

## 5. Mineral properties and Deferred Exploration Expenditures

---

Mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures consist of:

	<b>Storm Copper and Seal Zinc</b>	<b>Blue Ridge</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance, March 31, 2017</b>	<b>\$ 5,137,323</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 5,137,323</b>
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	2,468,581	-	2,468,581
<b>Balance, March 31, 2018</b>	<b>7,605,904</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>7,605,904</b>
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	4,843,413	32,260	4,875,673
Property acquisition	-	6,828	6,828
<b>Balance, March 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$ 12,449,317</b>	<b>\$ 39,088</b>	<b>\$ 12,488,405</b>

### Storm Copper and Seal Zinc Project

The Storm Copper and Seal Zinc Project (the “Project”) consists of 134 contiguous mining claims and 12 prospecting permits covering an area of approximately 414,538 hectares on Somerset Island, Nunavut, Canada. The Company has a 100% ownership interest in the property, subject to a 0.875% Gross Overriding Royalty held by Commander Resources Ltd. on a portion of the property.

The Company is actively advancing the Project. During the year, the Company completed its 2018 drill program which targeted high-grade copper mineralization in the vicinity of Storm Copper and adjacent prospects, as well as targeted Polaris-type zinc mineralization at the Seal Zinc deposit and the Seal South prospect.

### Blue Ridge Project

During the year, the Company acquired the exploration data related to the Blue Ridge Project (see note 4). The Blue Ridge Project area is located in central Virginia, USA within a copper-lead-zinc-gold-silver (Cu-Pb-Zn-Au-Ag) mineralized sedimentary and volcanic belt prospective for sedimentary exhalative (SEDEX) or Broken Hill (BHT) type deposits. Correlative rock units in adjacent states of North Carolina and Tennessee host historic mineralized deposits including Ducktown, Ore Knob, Gossan Lead and Haile.

The Company signed an Exploration and Option to Lease agreement in Buckingham County, Virginia, for a key parcel of land and began preliminary work on the property.

## 6. Equipment

---

During the year, the Company acquired a drill rig and related equipment (see note 7). The equipment cost \$250,000 and had a net book value of \$166,667 at March 31, 2019. The equipment is being depreciated straight line over its expected useful life of three exploration seasons. The 2019 depreciation charge of \$83,333 was charged to exploration and evaluation expenditures at the Storm Copper and Seal Zinc Project.

## 7. Related-Party Transactions and Balances

---

The Company's related parties include the following:

Thomas Ullrich	Director and Officer
Jan-Erik Back	Director
Clifford Boychuk	Director
Michael Dufresne	Director and Consultant
Ian McPherson	Director
Dwight Walker	Officer

The Company entered into the following related party transactions during the year:

- Salaries in the amount of \$150,000 (2018 - \$150,000) were paid to Thomas Ullrich, the Company's Chief Executive Officer. The salaries were recorded as follows: \$51,800 - deferred exploration expenditures; \$ 98,200 – salaries expense.
- Fees in the amount of \$247,910 (2018 – \$44,281) were charged by APEX Geoscience Ltd., a mining and engineering firm controlled by Michael Dufresne. These fees have been capitalized in mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures. Amounts payable as at March 31, 2019 were \$1,880 (March 31, 2018 - \$1,502).
- Fees in the amount of \$57,500 (2018 - \$50,000) were charged by Target Financial Services Inc., a company controlled by Dwight Walker, for the services of Mr. Walker, who acts as Chief Financial Officer of the Company. The fees are reflected in consulting fees. The amounts payable to Target Financial Services Inc. at March 31, 2019 were \$7,533 (March 31, 2018 - \$nil).
- During the year the Company finalized an agreement with and paid \$250,000 to Lone Peak Drilling (0820603 B.C. Ltd.), a company owned by Clifford Boychuk. The transaction was for the acquisition of a drill rig and related equipment.

These transactions were in the normal course of business and were measured at the exchange amount. Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, non-interest-bearing, and have no formal terms of repayment.

The key management personnel of the Company are the directors and officers of the Company.

The Company has no long-term or post-employment benefit programs. Compensation awarded to key management, included in (a) and (c) above, was as follows:

	2019	2018
Short-term benefits	\$ 207,500	\$ 254,417
Post-employment benefit	-	32,177
Share-based payments	174,130	30,710
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 381,630</b>	<b>\$ 317,304</b>



## 8. Deferred Premium on Flow-Through Shares

---

The premium paid for flow-through shares in excess of the market value of the shares without the flow-through features is initially recognized as a liability. The liability is subsequently reduced and recorded in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss on a pro-rata basis based on the corresponding eligible expenditures that have been incurred when it is the Company's intention to file the appropriate renunciation forms with the Canadian taxation authorities.

The deferred premium on flow-through shares at March 31, 2018 was \$63,756. During the year, the premium liability was recognized as income in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. No deferred premium on flow-through shares was recognized in connection with the April 26, 2018 financing. The deferred premium at March 31, 2019 was \$Nil.

At March 31, 2018, the Company had a commitment to incur \$1,059,970 of qualifying exploration expenditures. In connection with the flow-through financing closed on April 26, 2018, the Company incurred an obligation to spend an additional \$2,041,000 on qualifying exploration expenditures. During the year, the Company fully met its obligation to incur qualifying exploration expenditures and as at March 31, 2019 had no remaining commitment.

## 9. Share Capital

---

**Authorized** - Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

**Issued** - The continuity of issued and outstanding shares is as follows:

	Number of Shares	Amount
<b>Balance, March 31, 2017</b>	<b>59,522,589</b>	<b>\$ 9,752,340</b>
Private placement – July 7, 2017 (a)	14,876,700	1,630,911
Private placement – July 17, 2017 (b)	925,000	112,732
Private placement – December 28, 2017 (d)	3,975,000	596,250
Private placement – March 1, 2018 (e)	10,477,400	1,196,605
Private placement – March 29, 2018 (f)	14,875,922	1,736,611
Issuance costs (c), (d), (g)	-	(634,473)
Warrants exercised (h)	162,000	38,609
<b>Balance, March 31, 2018</b>	<b>104,814,611</b>	<b>\$ 14,429,585</b>
Private placement – April 26, 2018 (i)	12,756,250	2,041,000
Share issuance costs (ii)	-	(140,347)
Shares issued in Blue Ridge Mining acquisition (note 4)	11,999,993	840,000
<b>Balance, March 31, 2019</b>	<b>129,570,854</b>	<b>\$ 17,170,238</b>

*Year ended March 31, 2019*

- (i) On April 26, 2018, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement offering for total gross proceeds of \$2,041,000. The Company issued 12,756,250 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.16 per flow-through share.

## Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

### 9. Share Capital - continued

---

- (ii) In connection with the April financing, the Company paid aggregate cash finder's fees of \$120,960 to four arms' length parties, representing 6% of the proceeds raised from subscriptions by certain places introduced by the finders, and paid regulatory and other costs of \$19,387.

#### *Year ended March 31, 2018*

- a) On July 7, 2017, the Company issued 9,464,200 non-flow-through units at a price of \$0.13 per unit and 5,412,500 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.16 per share for gross proceeds of \$2,096,346. The brokered and non-brokered private placement included the issuance of 4,732,100 warrants exercisable at \$0.18 per share valued at \$275,998 and exercisable until January 7, 2019. The premium on the flow-through shares was \$189,438.
- b) On July 17, 2017, the Company issued 550,000 non-flow-through units at a price of \$0.13 per unit and 375,000 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.16 per share for gross proceeds of \$131,500. The brokered and non-brokered private placement included the issuance of 275,000 warrants exercisable at \$0.18 per share valued at \$16,893 and exercisable until January 17, 2019. The premium on the flow-through shares was \$1,875.
- c) In connection with the July financings, the Company paid broker's and finders' fees totalling \$119,751, issued 845,352 brokers' and finder's warrants exercisable for 18 months at \$0.18 and valued at \$61,420, paid legal fees of \$90,729, and paid regulatory and other costs of \$18,532.
- d) On December 28, 2017, the Company issued 3,975,000 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.16 per share for gross proceeds of \$636,000 in a non-brokered private placement. The premium on the flow-through shares was \$39,750. In connection with the financing, the Company paid finders' fees of \$12,960 and legal and other costs of \$10,619.
- e) On March 1, 2018, the Company issued 9,747,400 non-flow-through units at a price of \$0.15 per unit and 730,000 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.16 per share for gross proceeds of \$1,578,910. The non-brokered private placement included the issuance of 4,873,700 warrants exercisable at \$0.20 per share valued at \$356,755 and exercisable until March 1, 2020. The premium on the flow-through shares was \$25,550.
- f) On March 29, 2018, the Company issued 12,806,672 non-flow-through units at a price of \$0.15 per unit and 2,069,250 flow-through shares at a price of \$0.16 per share for gross proceeds of \$2,252,081. The non-brokered private placement included the issuance of 6,403,336 warrants exercisable at \$0.20 per share valued at \$515,469 and exercisable until March 29, 2020. The premium on the flow-through shares was \$nil. Total proceeds of \$409,850 had not been collected by March 31, 2018 and was reflected as subscription proceeds receivable as at March 31, 2018.
- g) In connection with the March financings, the Company paid broker's and finders' fees totalling \$164,408, issued 968,160 brokers' and finder's warrants exercisable for 24 months at \$0.20 and valued at \$123,163, paid legal fees of \$10,057, and paid regulatory and other costs of \$22,834.
- h) In March 2018 the Company issued a total of 162,000 common shares upon the exercise of warrants. The price per share was \$0.18 for gross proceeds of \$29,160. The fair value of \$9,449 related to the warrants exercised was reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital.

## 9. Share Capital - continued

### Stock Options

The stock option plan (the “Plan”) is administered by the Board of Directors of the Company, which established the exercise prices, vesting conditions and expiry date of the options. The number of common shares reserved under the Plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding number of common shares.

The continuity of share purchase options is as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted average exercise price
<b>Outstanding, March 31, 2017</b>	<b>4,960,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.26</b>
Options granted (ii)	1,050,000	0.15
Options forfeited	(102,500)	(0.37)
<b>Outstanding, March 31, 2018</b>	<b>5,907,500</b>	<b>\$ 0.23</b>
Options granted (i)	4,025,000	0.10
Options forfeited	(340,000)	(0.21)
<b>Outstanding, March 31, 2019</b>	<b>9,592,500</b>	<b>\$ 0.18</b>

#### *Year ended March 31, 2019*

- (i) On January 22, 2019, the Company granted 4,025,000 options exercisable until January 22, 2026 at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share to Directors, Officers, Advisors, Consultants and Employees of the Company. The stock options were valued at \$227,800 using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions: expected life of seven years, risk-free rate of 1.93%, expected dividend yield of 0%, and expected volatility of 150%. The share price at the time of the grant was \$0.06. 1,800,000 of the options vested immediately and the fair value amount of \$101,900 was included in stock-based compensation for the year. The remaining 2,225,000 options vest on January 22, 2020 and the fair value amount of \$125,900 will be recognized over the twelve-month period to the vesting date. \$24,100 was included in stock-based compensation for the year.

#### *Year ended March 31, 2018*

- (ii) On December 8, 2017, the Company granted 1,050,000 options exercisable until December 8, 2024 at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share to Directors, Officers, Advisors and Consultants of the Company. The stock options were valued at \$124,800 using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions: expected life of seven years, risk-free rate of 1.77%, expected dividend yield of 0%, and expected volatility of 150%. The share price at the time of the grant was \$0.125. The options vest on December 8, 2018 and the fair value amount of \$124,800 will be recognized over the twelve-month period to the vesting date. \$41,600 was included in stock-based compensation for the year.

## 9. Share Capital - continued

As at March 31, 2019, the following options were outstanding and exercisable:

<b>Expiry Date</b>	<b>Average Remaining Contractual Life (in years)</b>	<b>Number of Options Outstanding</b>	<b>Number of Options Exercisable</b>	<b>Outstanding or Exercisable Exercise Price</b>
August 30, 2020	1.4	1,395,000	1,395,000	\$ 0.20
October 27, 2021	2.6	450,000	450,000	0.20
February 1, 2023	3.8	915,000	915,000	0.20
May 18, 2023	4.1	1,257,500	1,257,500	0.40
January 27, 2024	4.8	500,000	500,000	0.20
December 8, 2024	5.7	1,050,000	1,050,000	0.15
January 22, 2026	6.8	4,025,000	1,800,000	0.10
	<b>5.0</b>	<b>9,592,500</b>	<b>7,367,500</b>	

The Company recognized \$209,200 (2018 - \$103,600) in stock-based compensation.

### Warrants

The continuity of share purchase warrants is as follows:

	<b>Number of Warrants</b>	<b>Weighted average exercise price</b>
<b>Outstanding, March 31, 2017</b>	<b>2,507,500</b>	<b>\$ 0.15</b>
Warrants issued - July 7, 2017 private placement (i)	4,732,100	0.18
Broker/finder warrants issued - July 7, 2017 private placement (i)	832,602	0.18
Warrants issued - July 17, 2017 private placement (ii)	275,000	0.18
Broker/finder warrants issued - July 17, 2017 private placement (ii)	12,750	0.18
Warrants issued - March 1, 2018 private placement (iii)	4,873,700	0.20
Broker/finder warrants issued - March 1, 2018 private placement (iii)	433,340	0.20
Warrants issued - March 29, 2018 private placement (iv)	6,403,336	0.20
Broker/finder warrants issued - March 29, 2018 private placement (iv)	534,820	0.20
Warrants expired	(2,507,500)	(0.15)
Warrants exercised (v)	(162,000)	(0.18)
<b>Outstanding, March 31, 2018</b>	<b>17,935,648</b>	<b>\$ 0.19</b>
Warrants expired	(5,690,452)	(0.18)
<b>Outstanding, March 31, 2019</b>	<b>12,245,196</b>	<b>\$ 0.20</b>

## 9. Share Capital - continued

---

As at March 31, 2019, the following warrants were outstanding and exercisable:

<b>Expiry Date</b>	<b>Number of Warrants</b>	<b>Exercise Price</b>
March 1, 2020	5,307,040	\$ 0.20
March 29, 2020	6,938,156	\$ 0.20
	<b>12,245,196</b>	<b>\$ 0.20</b>

*Year ended March 31, 2018*

- (i) On July 7, 2017, the Company issued warrants to acquire a total of 5,564,702 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.18 per common share, exercisable until January 7, 2019 in connection with the private placement. The fair value for these warrants of \$336,195 was determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: exercise price of \$0.18, volatility of 150%; an expected life of 1.5 years, a dividend yield of 0%, and a risk-free interest rate of 1.18%.
- (ii) On July 17, 2017, the Company issued warrants to acquire a total of 287,750 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.18 per common share, exercisable until January 17, 2019 in connection with the private placement. The fair value for these warrants of \$18,116 was determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: exercise price of \$0.18, volatility of 150%; an expected life of 1.5 years, a dividend yield of 0%, and a risk-free interest rate of 1.18%.
- (iii) On March 1, 2018, the Company issued warrants to acquire a total of 5,307,040 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.18 per common share, exercisable until March 1, 2020 in connection with the private placement. The fair value for these warrants of \$391,726 was determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: exercise price of \$0.20, volatility of 150%; an expected life of 2 years, a dividend yield of 0%, and a risk-free interest rate of 1.71%.
- (iv) On March 29, 2018, the Company issued warrants to acquire a total of 6,938,156 common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.18 per common share, exercisable until March 29, 2020 in connection with the private placement. The fair value for these warrants of \$603,661 was determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: exercise price of \$0.20, volatility of 150%; an expected life of 2 years, a dividend yield of 0%, and a risk-free interest rate of 1.76%.
- (v) In March 2018 the Company received \$29,160 on the exercise of 162,000 share purchase warrants.

## **9. Share Capital - continued**

---

### **Escrow Shares**

As at March 31, 2019, 2,750,000 of the 11,000,000 common shares issued to Commander on February 18, 2016 are subject to escrow restrictions under the Property Purchase Agreement. 2,750,000 shares were released on February 18, 2017; 2,750,000 shares were released on February 18, 2018; 2,750,000 shares were released on February 18, 2019; and the remaining 2,750,000 shares will be released from escrow on February 18, 2020, unless the Company grants earlier release.

## **10. Management of Capital**

---

The Company considers its capital structure to consist of shareholders' equity. The Company's objective in managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support organizational functions and obtain sufficient funding to further the identification and development of mineral deposits. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business. The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; and as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration, pay for administrative costs and fund working capital, the Company will need to raise additional amounts as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic and economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended March 31, 2019. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

## **11. Financial Risk Factors**

---

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on its financial instruments are summarized below:

### **Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its obligations. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period is the carrying value of its financial assets. Cash and cash equivalents are held with large financial institutions in Canada, and management believes that exposure to credit risk is not significant. At March 31, 2019 the Company's accounts receivable comprised an amount refundable from a supplier which was received in July 2019.

## **Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.**

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

---

### **11. Financial Risk Factors - continued**

---

#### **Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with financial liabilities. As of March 31, 2019, the Company had working capital of \$325,919 (March 31, 2018 – \$4,351,357). The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place by which it anticipates and determines the funds required to support normal operational requirements as well as the growth and development of its mineral property interests. The Company coordinates this planning and budgeting process with its financing activities through the capital management process in normal circumstances.

The Company is currently in the exploration stage and has not commenced commercial operations. As at March 31, 2019, the Company has an accumulated deficit of \$7,319,709 and is not yet generating operating cash flows (see note 1).

#### **Market risk**

- Interest rate risk

The Company has no significant exposure to interest rate risk through its financial instruments.

- Price risk

The Company is indirectly exposed to price risk with respect to the price of base metals. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken. Price risk is remote since the Company is not a producing entity.

Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company closely monitors individual equity movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken.

#### **Fair value**

The fair values of the Company's cash, share subscriptions receivable, accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.

## 12. Additional Cash Flow Information

The net change in non-cash working capital consists of the following:

	March 31, 2019	March 31, 2018
Tax recoverable	\$ 23,202	\$ 100,061
Prepaid expenses	16,210	(32,712)
Accounts payable	15,194	36,236
Accounts receivable	(109,154)	39,168
Receivable from project	-	586,820
	<b>\$ (54,548)</b>	<b>\$ 729,573</b>

## 13. Income Taxes

### (a) Provision for income taxes

The reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 26.5% (2018 – 26.5%) to the effective tax rate is as follows:

	2019	2018
Loss before recovery of income taxes	\$ (1,926,123)	\$ (793,346)
Expected income tax (recovery)	\$ (510,420)	\$ (210,240)
Tax rate changes and other adjustments	(287,580)	9,470
Renunciation of flow-through expenditures	821,760	413,930
Share issue costs incurred	(37,190)	(168,330)
Stock-based compensation and non-deductible expenses	284,610	133,700
Change in tax benefits not recognized	(271,180)	(178,530)
Income tax expense	\$ -	\$ -

### (b) Deferred income tax

The following table summarizes the components of deferred income tax:

	2019	2018
Deferred income tax assets:		
Non-capital losses carried forward	\$ 1,179,100	\$ 449,850
Deferred income tax liabilities:		
Mineral properties and deferred exploration expenditures	(1,179,100)	(449,850)
Deferred tax liabilities - net	\$ -	\$ -



## Aston Bay Holdings Ltd.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

### 13. Income Taxes - continued

#### (b) Deferred income tax - continued

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset where they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company has the legal right and intent to offset.

#### (c) Unrecognized deferred tax assets

Deferred income taxes are provided as a result of temporary differences that arise due to the differences between the income tax values and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities. Deferred income taxes have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible temporary differences because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits therefrom:

	2019	2018
Non-capital losses carried forward - Canada	\$ 707,370	\$ 1,903,320
Non-capital losses carried forward - US	303,500	241,460
Property and equipment	87,530	4,200
Share issuance costs	531,770	569,200
Mining tax credit	48,340	48,340

The non-capital losses carried forward expire as noted in the table below. Share issue and financing costs will be fully amortized in 2023. The remaining deductible temporary differences may be carried forward indefinitely.

#### (d) Tax loss expiry

The Company's non-capital income tax losses expire as follows:

	Canada	USA
2031	\$ 10,590	\$ -
2032	281,410	-
2033	440,080	-
2034	469,280	-
2035	637,760	-
2036	642,900	-
2037	850,610	69,480
2038	854,690	171,980
2039	969,510	-
Indefinite	-	62,040
	<b>\$ 5,156,830</b>	<b>\$ 303,500</b>